MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Authorization to Award #IFB- 11-2752-OV / Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube/Construction Project	DATE POSTED	December 9, 2011 Date Posted on Mymanatee.org
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, x3055	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Contingent upon the receipt and acceptance of the performance and payment bonds and certificate of insurance
DEPARTMENT	Financial Management Dept. Purchasing Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	Invitation for Bid	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Assha, Interim

ACTION DESIRED

Authorization to award Invitation For Bid #11-2752-OV, Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube/Construction Project to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder meeting all aspects of the terms and conditions, and specifications to Tampa Bay Marine, Inc., 6912 Ohio Avenue, Gibsonton, FL 33534 for a total base bid of \$148,710.00, with a completion time of 150 calendar days and a subsequent execution of contract, and acceptance of insurance.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Purchasing Ordinance.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Work included in this contract consists of the construction of a geotextile tube structure north of the north jetty at Longboat Pass on the southern end of Anna Maria Island, Manatee County, Florida in accordance with the Contract Documents and all associated plans, specifications and addenda.
- Background/discussion continued on page 2.
- Funding Source: Beach Fund

	Recommend the award of IFB# 11-2752-OV / Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass
SUMMARY	Geotextile Tube Project to Tampa Bay Marine, Inc., Gibsonton, FL 33534.

ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attached)		INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:					
 EOR recommendation dated November 30, 2011 Natural Resources recommendation dated December 6, 2011 Bid Tabulation (1 copy) 		N/A					
COST	\$148,710.00	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME)	4136002870-534000-6002780- 0004 / Beach Fund				
COMMENTS	N/A	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)					

December 6, 2011 IFB #11-2752-OV / Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube Construction Project Page 2

- The Work for this project consists of the construction of a geotextile tube structure north of the north jetty at Longboat Pass on the southern end of Anna Maria Island, Manatee County, Florida, as identified on the Plans. The Work shall include the purchase, transport and installation of a geotextile tube structure in accordance with the contract documents, final cleanup, and restoration of any disturbed area within or adjacent to the project.
- The Contractor shall furnish all surveying, working drawings, labor, materials, equipment, tools, services and
 incidentals necessary to complete all Work required by these Specifications as shown on the Contract Drawings.

<u>09/30/2011 – 10/27/2011 - appropriate bid procedures was followed.</u> Notice of Bid availability was broadcast to 1181 suppliers via Onvia DemandStar, mymanatee.org, and the Chamber of Commerce. The Vendor Registration site was also utilized to notify contractors. Fifty (50) bidders obtained copies of the bid from Onvia DemandStar. Twenty-one (21) supplemental suppliers were added to the bid list.

Seven (7) firms were from Sarasota County, six (6) firms each were from Manatee County, and Hillsborough County, five (5) firms were from Pinellas County, four (4) firms were Lee County; two (2) firms each were from Duval County, Martin County, Orange County and Seminole County, one (1) firm each were from Charlotte, Marion, Miami-Dade, Osceola, Polk, St. Lucie, Volusia Counties. Six (6) firms were from outside the State of Florida. One (1) firm was a duplicate listed in DemandStar.

 Of the four (4) bids received, received, two (2) were from Pinellas County, one (1) was from Hillsborough County and one (1) was from St. Lucie County. The four (4) bids are listed in ascending order.

CONTRACTOR

BID VALUE:

Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. Fort Pierce, FL (St. Lucie County)

\$146,500.00 ***Exception to Specifications

Tampa Bay Marine, Inc., Gibsonton, FL (Hillsborough County)

\$148,710.00

Florida Dredge & Dock, LLC, Tarpon Springs, FL

(Pinellas County)

\$162,500.00

Waterfront Property Services, LLC (dba Gator Dredging), Pinellas Park (Pinellas County)

\$275,904.00

In review of the Bid Documents, the low bidder, Underwater Engineering Services, Inc., Fort Pierce, FL, with a bid submittal of \$146,500.00 was deemed non-responsive as the bidder took exception to the required specifications of the geotextile material and the structural dimensions of the geotextile tubes.

The second low bidder was Tampa Bay Marine, Gibsonton, FL who provided a total cost of \$148,710.00 and conforms in all material respects for both the geotextile material along with the structural dimensions of the geotextile tubes.

- 12/06/2011 Memorandum received from Natural Resources Department recommending award to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, Tampa Bay Marine, Gibsonton, FL for a total cost of \$148,710.00. The contractor is required to commence work under this contract within fourteen (14) days after the Notice to Proceed has been issued. Final completion must be achieved not later than April 30, 2012 due to Turtle Nesting Season.
- The Funding Source for this project is: Beach Funding.



8446.75

November 30, 2011

Olga Valcich Construction Buyer Manatee County Government Purchasing Division 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803 Bradenton, FL 34205

Re: Manatee County, Anna Maria Island, City of Anna Maria and Coquina Beach Beach Nourishment Project; Geotextile Tube Installation: Recommendation of Contractor Selection for Bid No. IFB#11-2752-OV

Dear Ms. Valcich:

This is to recommend selection of Tampa Bay Marine by the County for the construction of the Manatee County, Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube Construction Project. Although Tampa Bay Marine was the second lowest bidder, they are able to meet the requirements of the project specifications for both the geotextile material and structural dimensions. Selection of the lowest bidder (Underwater Engineering Services) is not recommended because of stated exceptions to the geotextile material specification and inability to meet the structural dimensions.

The recommendation for the selection of Tampa Bay Marine is predicated upon County approval of the appropriate certificate of insurance documents with all required endorsements and stipulations, payment and performance bonds and any other documents and/or endorsements required by the County.

If you should have any questions, please call me.

8446.75 November 30, 2011 Page 2

Sincerely,

COASTAL PLANNING & ENGINEERING, INC.

Richard H. Spadoni Executive Director

cc: Charlie Hunsicker, Director, Natural Resources Dept., Manatee County

Tom Pierro, P.E., CPE Michelle Rees, CPE

p:manatee/8446.75/geotextile/recommendation of contractor letter

MEMORANDUM



Natural Resources Department

415 10th Street West Bradenton, FL 34205

MANATEE COUNTY

Phone: 941-745-3723 Fax: 941-741-3227 www.mymanatee.org

FLORIDA

To:

Beb "R.C." Cuthbert, Purchasing Manager

From:

Charlie Hunsicker, Director, Natural Resources

Date:

December 6, 2011

Subject:

Recommendation for Award – IFB#11-2752-OV

Anna Maria Island, Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube Project

Tampa Bay Marine, Inc., Gibsonton, FL

Rob,

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the apparent responsive and responsible bidder, Tampa Bay Marine, Inc. in the amount of \$148,710.00 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package.

Please adjust requisition #R048840 to reflect the total bid amount since it was originally entered for a lesser amount. The funding source is the Beach Fund.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you.

Cc: file CH/jls

Manatee County IFB # 11-2752-OV - Anna Maria Island Longboat Pass Geotextile Tube Project, Anna Maria Island, Manatee County, FL October 27, 2011 @ 2:00 pm

	4	ω	2c	Į	2b		2a		2		item #	
GRAND TOTAL	Discretionary Work	Surveys	With Excavation	With Excavation	Central 100 Feet Long / Geotextile Tube;	With Excavation	Landward 100 Feet Long / Geotextile Tube;	Scour Apron	Provide and Place Geotextile Tubes and	Mobilization/Demobilization	Description	
	1 LS	1LS	1LS	1LS	77.0	1 LS		TI BUILD	15 CC 15	1 LS	QΨ	
		\$2,500.00	\$28,600.00	\$28,600.00		\$60,000.00			The South of the S	\$13,300.00	Unit Price	Underwater Engine Services, Inc.
\$146,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$28,600.00	\$28,600.00		\$60,000.00	I			\$13,300.00	Total Price	Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.
	, eng.	\$2,500.00	\$41,570.00	\$41,570.00		\$60,000.00 \$41,570.00				\$8,000.00	Unit Price	Tampa Bay Marine, Inc.
\$148,710.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$41,570.00	\$41,570.00		\$41,570.00		113 (8) 24 (6) 2 (8) 2 (8) 3 (8)		\$8,000.00	Total Price	Marine, Inc.
		\$4,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$40,000.00	I	\$60,000.00				\$15,000.00	Unit Price	Florida Dredge & Dock, LLC
\$162,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$40,000.00		\$60,000.00			· ·	\$15,000,00	Total Price	dge & Dock, _C
	i seri	\$5,000.00	\$77,468.00	\$77,468.00		\$60,000,00 \$77,468,00 \$77,468,00			6	\$25,000,00	Unit Price	Waterfront Property Services, LLC dba Gator Dredging
\$275,904.00	\$13,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$77,468.00	\$77,468.00		\$77,468,00				\$25,000.00	Total Price	t Property .C dba Gator ging

Ch. S. S. 12-5-11